
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 

#plymlicensing 
 

 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 7 December 2021 

10.00 am 

Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Jordan, Chair 

Councillor Partridge, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Corvid, Goslin, Hendy, Hulme, McDonald, Morris, Patel, Rennie, Salmon, 

R Smith, Stoneman and Wakeham. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

West Hoe Road 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Democratic Support  

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 29 November 2021 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 32) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on – 

 

Licensing Committee:  8 December 2020 

 

Licensing Sub Committee: 8 June 2021 

 24 August 2021 

 31 August 2021   24 August 20  31 August 2021 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Licensing Activity Report   (Pages 33 - 46) 
 

6. Annual Street Trading Report  (Pages 47 - 68) 
 

7. Information regarding Delegated Decisions for Applications 

for the Grant/Variation of Premises Licences   

(Pages 69 - 74) 

 

 



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 8 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday 8 December 2020 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Rennie, in the Chair. 

Councillor Hendy, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Corvid, Goslin, Jordan, Kelly, Morris, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, 

Mrs Pengelly, Rebecca Smith and Winter. 

 

Apology for absence: Councillor Wigens. 

 

Also in attendance: Ann Gillbanks (Senior Lawyer), Rachael Hind (Senior Manager), David 

Moore (Licensing Sergeant), Marie Price (Enforcement Officer) and Helen Prendergast 

(Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.11 am. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

1. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the code of 

conduct. 

 

2. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed that the following minutes were a correct record – 

 

(1) Licensing Committee - 

  
 ● 3 December 2019; 

   

(2) Licensing Sub Committee - 

   

 ● 19 November 2019; 

 ● 17 December 2019; 

 ● 7 January 2020; 

 ● 4 February 2020; 

 ● 17 March 2020; 

 ● 12 May 2020; 

 ● 24 July 2020; 

 ● 18 August 2020; 

 ● 29 September 2020. 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 8 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

3. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

4. Street Trading 2021/22   

 

Emily Bullimore (BID Street Operations and Street Trading Manager) presented the Street 

Trading report 2021/22 which sought to set the process for the issuing and terms and 

conditions of consents for the 2021/22 trading year.  The following key points were 

highlighted - 

 

(a) the consent fees were adjusted in 2020/21 by 1.5% and for the year 2021/22 it 

was proposed that the consent fees were not increased for any Street Trading 

sites; this was due to the Covid-19 pandemic and the financial pressures being 

placed on existing street traders during the 2020/21 trading year, together 
with the decrease in footfall in the city centre; 

  

(b) as the current situation with the pandemic was constantly changing it was 

considered that the 2021/22 trading year would be less about income and 

more about supporting the high street and traders in the recovery process; in 

addition to this, three street traders had recently been lost and by maintaining 

static fees, it was hoped that this would encourage new street traders to 

apply for trade in the city centre; 

  

(c) during the 2021/22 trading year, work on New George Street and Old Town 

Street would be started by both Plymouth City Council and British Land; this 

would result in the probable temporary displacement of two of the current 

street traders and possible impact on others; during this period it was 

proposed to investigate temporary sites for displaced traders and also for new 

static and roaming pitches within the city centre to add vibrancy and new 

traders to the high street; the proposed pitches would be submitted to the 

Committee early in 2021 when the plans for the work had been confirmed; 

  

(d) during the summer of 2020 ‘the pub on the piazza’ event had taken place on 

the main piazza with paying concessions and the opportunity for pop-up 

traders;  it was proposed to hold a similar event in 2021. 

 

The main areas of questions from the Committee included – 

 

(e) whether – 

  

 ● consideration had been given to freezing the fees for 2021/22 due to the 

impact of the pandemic on the street traders; 

   

 ● the Council’s policy for new pitches was too prescriptive and whether 
this should include street food and not just ice cream traders; 

   

 ● consideration had been given to reducing the fees in order to encourage 

a greater take up of pitches and therefore generate higher revenue; 

   

Page 2



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 8 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 ● consideration had been given to providing street traders with incentives; 

   

 ● progress had been made on investigating the cost of installing electrical 

hook up points; 

   

(f) sought clarification - 

  

 ● as to how the vacant sites were advertised (eg in trade magazines) and 

the need during quieter times for promotional work to take place on the 

piazza; 

   

 ● on the difference between ad hoc street trading and roaming sites; 

   

 ● on how many pitches were available and how many were currently 

vacant; 
   

 ● on whether the application form for street trading sites included 

whether the vehicle was compatible with an electric hook up; 

   

 ● on whether other forms of energy had been considered such as purpose 

built vans using solar panels to generate electricity. 

 

The Committee agreed – 

 

(1) the consent dates for 2021/22 of 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022; 

  

(2) the consent fees set out in ‘Appendix A’ of this report for 2021/22; 

  

(3) the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 

approve, within Committee policy the issuing of consents to existing city 

centre traders seeking to continue trading; 

  

(4) the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 

approve within the Committee policy the issuing of consents to new traders 

or contested sites for city centre sites, in consultation with the Chair of the 

Licensing Committee and lead opposition member; 

  

(5) the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy short-term street trading consents in 

association with other city centre events and commercial activity; 

  

(6) the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 

approve and set fees for ad hoc street trading applications within Committee 

policy; 

  
(7) the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of consents to existing ice 

cream traders seeking to continue trading; 

  

 

Page 3



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 8 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

(8) the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or 

contested sites for vacant ice cream sites in consultation with the Chair of 

the Licensing Committee and lead opposition member; 

  

(9) the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of consents to existing Hoe and 

Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites seeking to continue trading; 

  

(10) for the Hoe and Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites the Licensing 

Committee delegate approval to the Licensing Sub Committee for all new 

applications; 

  

(11) to approve investigation of new street trading sites and possible roaming sites 

in the light of the upcoming public realm and British Land works to New 
George Street and Old Town Street and report findings back to this 

Committee; 

  

(12) to approve the proposal for an alfresco dining experience for short-term 

traders on the piazza during the summer months. 

 

5. Licensing Activity Report 2019/20   

 

David Moore (Licensing Sergeant) and Rachael Hind (Service Manager) presented the 

licensing activity report 2019/20.  The report had been compiled to provide the Licensing 

Committee with an overview of the various aspects of the work undertaken by agencies 

involved in regulating the licensing regimes within the remit of this Committee.   

 

David Moore (Licensing Sergeant) highlighted the following key areas – 

 

(a) the excellent partnership working had been identified through the prestigious 

Purple Flag award for the city; this identified Plymouth as having a safe, vibrant 

and diverse evening and night time economy
[...]
y Council’s 

licensing team for its multi-agency working and the sterling service that Fred Prout had given 

to the city and Plymouth City Council. 

 

Rachael Hind (Senior Manager) advised that Fred Prout had been the senior officer leading 

on licensing work and that he had left the authority at the end of November 2020.  Marie 

Price would now be undertaking this role. 

 
The Chair took this opportunity, on behalf of the Committee, to thank Fred Prout for his 

work and wished him well for his retirement. 

 

The Committee noted the report. 

 

Page 6



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 8 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

6. Delegated Decisions for Applications for the Grant/Variation of Premises 

Licences   

 

Marie Price (Enforcement Officer) presented the delegated decisions for applications for the 

grant/variation of premises licence report. 

 

Members were advised that between 1 November 2019 and 31 October 2020 there had 

been 25 applications that had been mediated out by officers which had negated the need for 

these application to be submitted to the Licensing Sub Committee for consideration. 

 

The Committee noted the report. 

 

7. Exempt Business   

 

Agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 

involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 

8. Confidential Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed that the following minutes were a correct record of the meetings – 

 

(1) Licensing Sub Committee - 

  

 ● 24 July 2020; 

 ● 18 August 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 8 June 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Tuesday 8 June 2021 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Jordan, in the Chair. 

Counc
[...]
mes and also the fear of crime in the city. One person was positively 

identified and arrested for the offence thanks to the use of the kits.  

This scheme was given the green light to be rolled out across the whole force area but was delayed due 

to the Pandemic. It is due to go ‘live’ on 1st August 2021 and is being monitored by many forces across 

the country and the Home Office, once again putting Plymouth at the forefront of a positive preventative 

strategy to protect the public. 

  

I submit this report for your information and consideration. 

 

Dave Moore 

PS 4571  

Alcohol Licensing Sergeant 

Devon and Cornwall Police 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Licensing Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 07 December 2021 

Title of Report: Annual Street Trading Report 

Lead Member:   Councillor Nick Kelly (Leader)  

Lead Strategic Director: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) 

Author: Emily Bullimore  

Contact Email:  Emily.bullimore@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: Street Trading 2022  

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

This report seeks to set the process for the issuing and terms and conditions of Street Trading 

consents for the 2022/2023 trading year. 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 
1. The Consent dates for 2022 / 2023 are approved as 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023. 

2. The Consent fees for 2022 / 2023, set out in Appendix A, are approved. 

3. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve, within 

Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to existing city centre traders seeking to continue 

trading. 

4. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites for city centre 

sites in consultation with the chair of the licensing committee and lead opposition member. 

5. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy short-term street trading consents in association with other city centre 

events and commercial activity. 

6. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve and set 

fees for ad hoc street trading applications, within Committee policy. 

7. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing ice cream traders seeking to continue 

trading. 

8. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites for vacant ice 

cream sites in consultation with the chair of the licensing committee and lead opposition 

member.  

9. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing Hoe and Madeira Road Waterfront 

trading sites seeking to continue trading. 

Page 47 Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

10. For Hoe and Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites the licensing committee delegate approval 

to the licensing sub-committee for all new applications. 

11. To approve the proposal for ice cream consent holders to also serve hot drinks / snacks from 

mobile ice cream vehicles. The decision with regard to the acceptable type of trade at each 

location will be decided as part of the application process in consultation with the Chair of 

Licensing and lead opposition member.   

 

 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 

The authority to renew annual Consents and set Consent fees by referral to the Licensing 

Committee for approval.  This would take up Committee time on routine renewals and due to  

Committee timetables would slow down renewal process which could result in a loss of income. 

 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the P
[...]
 8 sites in Hoe and Madeira Road for sale of food and non-food items. 

1.4 The purpose of the report is: 

a) To set the consent dates and fees for 2022/ 2023. 

b) To ask that the Service Director for Economic Development be given delegated powers to 

approve the issuing of consents. 

d) To approve the proposal for hot drinks and snacks to be sold from mobile ice cream vehicles 

that hold a consent.  

2.0 Duration of Consents for 2022 / 2023 

2.1 It is proposed that all City Centre Consents commence on 1 April 2022 and end on 31 March 2023. 

Page 50



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

2.2 It is proposed that all Hoe ice cream sites (vans) commence on 1 April 2022 and end on 31 March 

2023. 

2.3 It is proposed that all Hoe Road and Madeira Road food and non-food sites commence on 1 April 

2022 – 31 March 2023. 

 

3.0  Consent fees for 2022/ 2023 background 

3.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (Sch 4 para 9) provides that a Council 

may charge fees as it considers reasonable for the granting or renewal of Street Trading consents.  In 

particular, it may take account of the duration of the Consent, the street in which it authorises trading 
and the description of articles in which the holder is authorised to trade. 

3.2 The Council’s policy is to administer its street trading scheme as a trading account and to finance 

all of its expenditure on street trading from the consent fees.  The council cannot, however, budget to 

make a profit on its street trading activities.  Therefore the overall budgeted level of consent fee 

income must not exceed the amount that the Council reasonably consider will be required to cover 

the total cost of operating the scheme, including the cost of taking criminal and/or civil proceedings 

against those who trade without consent. 

Due to the COVID 19 pandemic and the financial pressures places on existing street traders during the 

2021/2022 trading year teamed with the decrease in footfall in the city centre there was no increase in 

and consent fees.   

2021 / 2022 has been another challenging year for all street traders and the issues that hit the high 

street at the start of the pandemic in March 2020 have continued through this financial year with most 

traders experiencing the strain of price rises and less income with no grants to assist them this year.  

It is proposed that there is no increase in consent fees for city centre street traders for the 2022 / 

2023 trading year in order to support street traders continue to trade. Appendix C shows a finance 

model with the potential consequences of % increases. 

It is proposed that there is a restructure of consent fees for the ice cream trading pitches for the 2022 

/ 23 year.  During 2021 and 2022 several establishments along the waterfront have started to sell ice 

cream from their premises, some operating onto the Highway.  This has caused upset and some anger 

between traders.  The ice cream traders have highlighted the difference in site fees along the ice cream 

sites on the waterfront and there has been historically a large difference in consent fees.  However, the 

footfall has changed as have the locations and parking arrangements for the ice cream vehicles, so it is 

proposed that there is a levelling out of fees across the waterfront.  This means that the highest 

consent payers will not have an increase in fees, but others will.  The proposed average fees are set 

out in Appendix C.  The sites will be an equal opportunity for all traders with the new price proposal 

with street trading suffering no loss on income.  

The proposed consent fees are set out in Appendix A to this report. This schedule does not propose 

increases to the current fees charged for outdoor seating and board advertising; this would not be 

governed by Street Trading but by the Highways Department. 

 
4.0  Allocation Procedure 

4.1 Existing Consent holders in the City Centre are gran
[...]
 

trade in the City Centre for a period less than 12 months.  They are self-sufficient and do not require a 

street trading stall.  An example of these may be an artist wishing to draw and sell their personal 

caricatures and another person seeking to sell his poetry on scrolls.  Neither of these activities has the 

potential to clash with permanent shops or traders but would add to the vibrancy of the City Centre 

and help maintain the income stream.  This type of trading does not require a fixed site and could be 

located comfortable and safely within the City Centre. 

 

7.0 – Ice Cream Consent Holders to be able to serve hot drinks and hot snacks from their 

vehicles.  

7.1 - During 2021 and 2022 many establishments along the waterfront that have started to sell ice 

cream from their premises, some operating onto the Highway.  This has caused upset and some anger 

between traders. The land that these premises trade from is within their lease and so nothing can be 

done to stop this happening.  The ice cream consent holders have asked for it to be considered that 

they can extend their offering to include hot drinks and hot snacks from mobile ice cream vans.  This 

would give them a fair opportunity for trade over the colder months and it is recommended that PCC 

encourage this change.  Obviously all Consent Holders will need to meet all health and safety and 

hygiene requirements.   

 

 7.2 – If this proposal is agreed by the Committee the paragraph in the application form headed up 

“Permitted Trades for Ice Cream Pitches” would have to be changed from: 
“All the trading locations will be allocated solely for the sale of ice cream, frozen confectionery and 

cold soft drinks. The sale of any other commodities including such ancillary items as sugar 

confectionery and hot drinks will not be permitted”  to 

“All the trading locations will be allocated for the sale of ice cream, frozen confectionery, hot and cold 

soft drinks. Hot drinks and 
[...]
ed site. Consent fee includes business rates and is for a year from 1 April to 31 March.  

PERMITTED TRADES FOR ICE CREAM PITCHES 

All the trading locations will be allocated solely for the sale of ice cream, frozen confectionery and cold 

soft drinks. Hot drinks and Snacks may be permitted on application, the decision with regard to the 

acceptable type of trade at each location will be decided as part of the application process in consultation with 

the Chair of the Licensing Committee and Lead Opposition member. 

 

Sites B to H are dedicated ice cream parking bays, while Site I (Cliff Road) can use any pay and display 

parking bays on Cliff Road not solely reserved for permit holders. 

 

Site Consent fee 

per year 

Preference 

B: Madeira Road £7,579  

C: Madeira Road £7,579  

E: Hoe Road £7,579  

F: Hoe Road £7,579  

G: Hoe Road/Grand parade £7,579  

Page 57



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

H: Pier Street £1,391  

I: Cliff Road £1,132  

PRICE LIST 

Please give details of your prices for 2022/2023 including examples of popular items that you sell. 

 

Product Price 

Small ice cream cone  

Medium ice cream cone  

Large ice cream cone  

Child's standard fruit flavour ice lolly  

Adult's standard fruit flavour ice lolly  

Other goods….. to include hot drinks / snacks  

  

  

  

  

PERMITTED TRADES IN CITY CENTRE 

Applicants must ensure that their proposed trade is compatible with the location(s) being applied for as 

the Council will have regard to the interests of nearby permanent traders. 

The site at Sundial East will be allocated specifically for the sale of ice cream, frozen confectionery and 

cold soft drinks. Sales of ancillary commodities from this site such as sugar confectionery will not be 

permitted.  

Site seven in New George Street will be allocated for the sale of balloons from the hand. 

Site eight is a site that has been specifically allocated for the trade of a street photographer. There are 
curren
[...]
e are representations but 

all parties can reach an agreement through a mediation process. When written agreement has been 

made representations are then withdrawn and the agreed conditions are included within their 

operating schedule. In such cases officers can determine the application. 

 

3.2   The premises listed above are ones that have been dealt with by way of mediation and written       

  agreement for the period between 01 Nov 2020 until 31 October 2021 and this report is submitted         

for the information of the committee. 

   

 
 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Lic Sub Minutes - 8 June 2021
	Minutes

	Lic Sub Minutes - 24 August 2021
	Minutes

	Lic Sub Minutes - 31 August 2021
	Minutes


	5 Licensing Activity Report
	6 Annual Street Trading Report
	7 Information regarding Delegated Decisions for Applications for the Grant/Variation of Premises Licences



Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday 7 December 2021 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Partridge, Vice Chair in the Chair. 

Councillor Salmon, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Corvid, Goslin, Hendy, Hulme, McDonald, Patel, Rennie, Smith, Stoneman and 

Wakeham. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Allen and Jordan. 

 

Also in attendance:   Emily Bullimore (BID Street Operations and Street Trading Manager), Ann 

Gillbanks (Senior Lawyer), Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager), David Moore (Licensing 

Sergeant) and Helen Prendergast (Democratic Support Adviser). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.55 am. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

9. Declarations of Interest   

 

Councillor Smith declared a private interest, in accordance with the code of conduct, as she 

was the Chair of the new Commission on Violence Against Women and Girls. 

 

10. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed that the following minutes were a correct record – 

 

(1) Licensing Committee - 

  

 ● 8 December 2020; 

   

(2) Licensing Sub Committee - 

   

 ● 8 June 2021; 

 ● 24 August 2021; 

 ● 31 August 2021. 

 

11. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

 

 



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

12. Licensing Activity Report   

 

David Moore (Licensing Sergeant) and Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager) presented 

the licensing activity report 2020/21. The report had been compiled to provide the Licensing 

Committee with an overview of the various aspects of the work undertaken by agencies 

involved in regulating the licensing regimes within the remit of this Committee.  

 

The main areas of questions from the Committee included – 

 

(a) the measures that the police were undertaking to address illegal activities 

such as drinks spiking and safety of women; 

  

(b) sought clarification -  

  

 ● on the process for undertaking alcohol and gambling test purchase 
operations; 

   

 ● on when the safe bus would be available in December 2021 and how 

this would be advertised; 

   

(c) raised concerns that - 

  

 ● Security Industry Authority (SIA) trained individuals had limited powers 

to deal with issues that arose on the safe bus and suggested that Special 

Constables should be engaged instead; 

   

 ● if the safe bus was only going to drop off at specific points, rather than 

individuals being able to alight the bus where required, this could lead 

to safety issues (as the drop off points would be advertised this could 

attract undesirable behaviour).  

 

Councillor Smith advised that she was the Chair of the new Commission for Violence 

Against Women and Girls and suggested that a report be brought back to the Committee in 

12 months’ time providing details of how the licensing team and the police were liaising with 

Commission. 

 

The Committee noted the report. 

 

13. Annual Street Trading Report   

 

Emily Bullimore (BID Street Operations and Street Trading Manager) presented the Annual 

Street Trading report which sought to set the process for the issuing and terms and 

conditions of consents for the 2022/23 trading year. The following key points were 

highlighted – 

 
 (a) due to the Covid 19 pandemic the financial pressures placed on existing street 

traders during the 2021/22 trading year, teamed with the decrease in footfall 

in the city centre, there had been no increase in consent fees; 

 

  



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

(b) 2021/2022 had been a challenging year for all street traders and the issues that 

hit the high street at the start of the pandemic in March 2020 had continued 

through this financial year with most traders experiencing the strain of price 

rises and less income with no grants to assist them this year; 

  

(c) it was proposed that there was no increase in consent fees for city centre 

street traders for the 2022/23 trading year, in order to support street traders 

to continue to trade;  

  

(d) it was further proposed that there was a restructure of consent fees for the 

ice cream trading pitches for the 2022/23 year; during 2020 and 2021 several 

establishments along the waterfront had started to sell ice cream from their 

premises, some operating on to the highway; this had caused upset and some 

anger between traders;  

  
(e) the ice cream traders had highlighted the difference in site fees along the ice 

cream sites on the waterfront and there had been historically a large 

difference in consent fees; however, the footfall had changed as have the 

locations and parking arrangements for the ice cream vehicles, so it was 

proposed that there was a levelling out of fees across the waterfront; this 

means that the highest consent payers would not have an increase in fees but 

others would; the sites would be equal opportunity for all traders with the 

new price proposal with street trading suffering no loss of income; 

  

(f) the ice cream consent holders had asked for consideration to be given for 

them to extend their offer to include hot drinks and hot snacks from the 

mobile ice cream vans; this would provide a fair opportunity for trade over 

the colder months; all consent holders would need to meet all health and 

safety and hygiene requirements; 

  

(g) it was therefore proposed that the paragraph in the application form 

(permitted trades for ice cream pitches) was changed to ‘all the trading 

locations would be allocated for the sale of ice cream, frozen confectionery, 

hot and cold soft drinks; hot drinks and snacks may be  permitted on 

application, the decision with regard to the acceptable type of trade at each 

location would be decided as part of the application process in consultation 

with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and lead opposition member’. 

 

The main areas of questions from the Committee included – 

 

(h) whether in order to alleviate the large increase in consent fees, for some of 

the consent holders, could be phased in over a period of time; 

  

(i) concerns relating to the type of hot snacks that the ice cream consent holders 

could provide; for examples no burgers or chips would be acceptable; 
  

(j) whether the ice cream mobile vehicles would be complaint in order to be able 

to use the proposed electrical charging points; 

  

 



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

(k) sought clarification - 

  

 ● as to the process that would be adopted in order to ensure that consent 

holders used the electrical charging points once they had been 

introduced; 

   

 ● as to how long the work would take to complete the installation of the 

electrical charging points, in order to avoid disruption to this busy 

location and whether the power companies had been consulted; 

   

 ● as to the type of vehicle that would be permitted with the proposal to 

permit hot drinks and snacks to be sold by consent holders; 

   

 ● that should the Committee approve the phase-in of the fees for some of 

the consent holders what would be the proposal to amend the figures 
stated in the report (with this be done at this meeting or outside of this 

forum). 

 

The Committee agreed – 

 

(1) the approval of the consent dates for 2022/23 as 1 April 2022 – 31 March 

2023; 

  

(2) the approval of the consent fees for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix A; 

  

(3) that the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority 

to approve, within Committee policy, the issuing of consents to existing city 

centre traders, seeking to continue trading; 

  

(4)  that the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority 

to approve, within Committee policy the issuing of consents to new traders 

or contested sites for city centre sites in consultation with the Chair of the 

Licensing Committee and the lead opposition member; 

  

(5) that the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority 

to approve within Committee policy short-term street trading consents in 

association with other city centre events and commercial activity; 

  

(6) that the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority 

to approve and set fees for ad hoc street trading applications, within 

Committee policy;  

  

(7) that the Service Director Economic Development has delegated authority to 

approve, within Committee policy the issuing of consents to existing ice 

cream traders seeking to continue trading; 
  

(8) that the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority 

to approve, within Committee policy the issuing of consents to new traders 

or contested sites for vacant ice cream sites in consultation with the Chair of 

the Licensing Committee and lead opposition member; 



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

  

(9) that the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority 

to approve, within Committee policy, the issuing of consents to existing Hoe 

and Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites seeking to continue trading; 

  

(10) for the Hoe and Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites the Licensing 

Committee delegate approval to the Licensing Sub Committee for all new 

applications; 

  

(11) to approve the proposal for ice cream consent holders to also serve hot 

drinks/snacks from mobile ice cream vehicles; the decision with regard to the 

acceptable type of trade at each location would be decided as part of the 

application process in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing and lead 

opposition member. 

 
The Committee agreed in principle for the fees to be levelled up over a phased period of 

time and the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 

approve the fees, in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and lead 

opposition member. 

 

14. Information regarding Delegated Decisions for Applications for the 

Grant/Variation of Premises Licences   

 

Racheal Hind (Licensing Services Manager) presented the delegated decisions for applications 

for the grant/variation of premises licence report.   

 

Members were advised that between 1 November 2020 and 31 October 2021there had 

been 33 applications that had been mediated out by officers which negated the need for 

these applications to be submitted to the Licensing Sub Committee for consideration. 

 

The Committee noted the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


